LII HEN INDUSTRIES BHD (301361-U)


NOTES TO THE QUARTERLY FINANCIAL REPORT 

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED 30 JUNE 2012
1. 
Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report is unaudited and has been prepared in compliance with FRS 134: Interim Financial Reporting and paragraph 9.22 of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad.

           The condensed interim financial reports should be read in conjunction with the audited financial 

           statements of the Group for the year ended 31 December 2011.

2.
Changes in Accounting Policy
The significant accounting policies and methods of computation used in the preparation of the interim financial reports are consistent with those adopted in the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 except for the following adoption of new MFRSs, Amendments to FRSs and IC interpretations that are effective for the Group from 1 January 2012: -
MFRS 139 “Financial instruments: recognition and measurement”
Revised MFRS 124 “Related party disclosures”

Amendment to MFRS 1 “First time adoption on fixed dates and hyperinflation”

Amendment to MFRS 7 “Financial instruments: Disclosures on Transfers of financial assets”
Amendment to MFRS 112 “Income taxes”

These are the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial statements for part of the period covered by the Group’s first MFRS framework annual financial statements and MFRS 1, First-time Adoption of Malaysian Financial Reporting Standards has been applied. The transition to MFRS framework does not have any material financial impact to the financial statements of the Group. 

3.
Audit Qualification Report
The preceding financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2011 were report on without any qualification.   

4.         Seasonal or cyclical factors
            The principal business operations of the Group has historically shown moderate seasonality, where production and sales of furniture are generally lower in the beginning of the calendar year due to the festive period as well as the summer holiday in the middle of the year. 

5.
Unusual items
There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income, or cash flows for the financial period ended 30 June 2012. 

-continue

6.       Changes in estimates
There is no significant change in estimates of amounts reported in prior interim periods of the current or previous financial year.

7.       Debts and equity securities    

          There were no issuances, cancellations, repurchases, resale and repayments of debt or equity securities for the financial period ended 30 June 2012.  

8.
Dividend Paid


There was no dividend paid in the current quarter.
 9.     Operating Segment Information – FRS 8
The Group is principally engaged in the manufacture and sale of furniture in Malaysia, hence, an analysis by geographical segment in respect of revenue is presented as follows: -
                                                                                           Current Quarter         Year to date

                                                                                                30 June                    30 June                                                           

                                                                        



    





           


      
     2012         2011         2012          2011
                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000 


Africa





       910
 194
        910             307



America



              79,185       61,751
 147,993       107,281

Asia





    5,808         4,717
   13,092          8,077



Australia




         75              76
        158               94 



Europe




                   180            134
        284          1,088



Malaysia



                6,230         6,901
   13,177        12,252
 

                                                                                   -------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                      92,388       73,773      175,614      129,099
                                                                                    ================================

10.    Valuation of property, plant and equipment

The properties which were revalued on 2009 have been brought forward from the previous financial statements and there were no valuations of properties, plant and equipment for the period ended 30 June 2012. 

11.    Material events subsequent to the end of the period  

There were no material events subsequent to 30 June 2012. 
12.   Changes in the composition of the Group

There were no changes in the composition of the Company for the period ended 30 June 2012. 
-continue
13.   Changes in contingent liabilities

        As at the date of this report, the Group has contingent liabilities as follows:-

          RM’000


Counter indemnities to banks for bank guarantees issued

· secured





    

   6,288
· unsecured







      -       
Corporate guarantees for credit facilities granted to subsidiary                       148,258           

companies ( unsecured )
14. Capital Commitments
The outstanding capital commitments in the interim financial statements as at 30 June 2012 in respect of 2 parcels of lands: -

                                                                                                                          RM’000 

Approved and contracted for                                             

                4,797
                                                                                                                          =====
15. Significant Related Party Transactions
	Subsidiaries
	Transacting Parties
	Relationship
	Nature of Transactions
	Current quarter ended 30.06.12
	Cumulative Quarter ended 30.06.12

	Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd
	Chua Lee Seng (1 & 2)
Tok Heng Leong (1 & 2)
Soo Tee Heng (f) (2)
Tok Heng Hwa (f)
	Directors( 1) and /or substantial shareholder (2) of LIIHEN
	Renting of hostel

	RM3,000
	    RM6,000

	Lii Hen Furniture Sdn Bhd
	Domain Partners Sdn Bhd
	A company in which Chua Lee Seng, Tok Heng Leong, Tan Bee Eng and Chua Yong Haup have interest
	Renting of buildings
	RM234,964
	RM469,928

	Favourite Design Sdn Bhd
	Domain Partners Sdn Bhd
	A company in which Chua Lee Seng, Tok Heng Leong, Tan Bee Eng and Chua Yong Haup have interest
	Renting of buildings
	RM123,383
	RM246,767

	Favourite Design Sdn Bhd
	Double Soon Huat Enterprise
	A company in which Chua Yong Haup is a connected person. 
	Provide subcontract charges
	RM357.156
	RM357,156
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY BURSA MALAYSIA LISTING REQUIREMENTS

16 Review of performance   
                                                                     Turnover           Profit before tax        Profit after tax 





    
           RM’000
    RM’000

   RM’000

            6 months ended 30.06.2012
           175,614                 15,035                      11,147 
                                                               ===========================================

            6 months ended 30.06.2011               129,099                  4,990                         3,741   


                                                               ===========================================
The Group’s revenue for the period ended 30 June 2012 registered at RM175.61 million, increased 36% compared to the preceding period of RM129.10 million. The increase was mainly from export sales denominated in US Dollar. The Group’s bedroom sets accounted for most of the increase by 29% in revenue. The increase was also partly due to favourable US conversion rate as the average conversion rate for the current period was at RM3.07 per US Dollar, appreciated about 1.65% compared to that of the last year of RM3.02 per US Dollar.  
Profit before tax for the current period recorded at RM15.04 million, increased 201% compared to the preceding period of RM4.99 million. The significant increase was mainly due to increase in turnover and improvement in US Dollar conversion rate especially in the month of May and June 2012. The Group’s bedroom set contributed approximately 80% of the Group’s profit before tax. 
17 Quarterly analysis





                   Turnover           Profit before tax          Profit after tax

                                                         RM’000                RM’000

 RM’000
            First quarter 31.03.2012                     83,226                   6,196                           4,700
                                                             =========================================

            Second quarter 30.06.2012                92,388                    8,839                          6,447         

                                                             =========================================
In the current quarter, the Group’s turnover recorded at RM92.39 million, increased 11% compared to the immediate preceding quarter of RM83.23 million which was mainly from the export sales. The average US Dollar conversion rate for the current quarter stayed quite the same as compared to last quarter.  
With the higher export sales volume and realised foreign exchange gain of RM1.78 million from the favourable conversion rate in May & June 2012, profit before tax for second quarter increased 42.58% from RM6.20 million to RM8.84 million. 
-continue
18.      Current year prospects
Irrespective of the unfavourable and the uncertainty of the business operating environment, the Group still able to report commendable results for the first half of the year 2012. The Group believes that the sound corporate strategy, the business operating model and the continuous support from its customers contributed to the satisfactory performance. The Group will strive further to ensure continuous growth in business and ensure positive results for the remaining half of the year 2012.

19.       Profit forecast
There was no profit forecast issued for the quarter under review.

20.       Taxation
            Taxation charge for the quarter and year to date comprise of: -   
	
	Current Quarter

RM’000
	Year to Date

RM’000

	Current taxation
	
	

	- provision for the period
	         2,402
	             3,920

	- under/(over) provision in prior year
	            -
	               -

	- deferred taxation
	            (10)
	                (32)

	
	         2,392
	             3,888 


The higher effective tax rate for the current quarter under review was mainly due to some expenses incurred in certain subsidiary companies not allowable for tax purposes. 

21.      Corporate proposals
There were no corporate proposals announced but not completed.
22.
Group Borrowings and Debt Securities


The Group's borrowings as at 30 June 2012 were as follows: -

	
	Secured (RM’000)
	Unsecured (RM’000) 
	Total (RM’000)


	 Short Term
	        19,892
	                -
	       18,892

	 Long Term
	          4,026   
	                -
	         4,026

	
	        23,918
	                -
	       23,918


           All borrowings are denominated in Ringgit Malaysia.
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23
Financial Instruments - derivatives
As at 30 June 2012, the foreign currency contracts which have been entered into by the Group to hedge its foreign currency sales are as follows: -
	Forward Foreign Currency Contracts
	Contract Value(RM’000)
	Fair Value(RM’000)
	Changes in Fair Value(RM’000)

	US Dollar – less than l year
	        53,105
	        53,401
	       289


.

Derivative financial assets and liabilities are initially recognised, and subsequently measured at fair value. The fair values of derivatives are determined based on market data (primarily exchange rate) to calculate the present value of all estimated flows associated with each derivative at the balance sheet date. The Group’s derivatives are principally in respect of forward foreign currency contracts used to hedge its foreign currency sales.
Forward foreign currency contracts of the Group have been measured at fair value and the changes in the fair value are recognised in profit or loss.

24.
Other Operating Income/(expenses)

Other operating income/(expenses) comprises the followings: -


                                                                            Current Quarter            Year to Date

                                                                                              30 June                       30 June                                                                    

                                                                                 





     







       2012         2011         2012          2011
                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000 


Foreign exchange gain/(loss)

            - realised                                                                1,783          268         1,343         (150)
            - unrealised                                                             (399)         156          (119)             87   

 
Gain/(loss) on disposal of property, 

   
  plant & equipment                                                 260               5            315             12
 
Interest income                                                          93             37            165             67

Fair value gain/(loss) on derivative

              Financial instruments                                          (292)           228           (289)         227

Sundry revenue                                                       145              83             255          268







------------------------------------------------------
                                                                                         1,590            777
      1,670          511
           






================================
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25.
Operating Expenses

The operating expenses included the following charges: -








Current Quarter            Year to Date

                                                                                            30 June                    30 June                                                                    

                                                                                 





     







       2012         2011         2012          2011

                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000

Depreciation & amortisation                                1,140
1,056         2,243       2,082


Interest expenses                                                     243             156           441           302
            Property, plant & equipment written off                 111               -              111              -

                                                                         ==============================   
27.
Realised and Unrealised Profits 

                                                                                                                         Current financial 
                                                                                                                             year ended
                                                                                                                              30/06/2012
                                                                                                                                 RM’000


Total retained profits of the Company and its subsidiaries:
   




· Realised                                                                                                    65,663
· Unrealised                                                                                                 (2,095)
                                                                                                                                -----------

            Total group retained profits as per consolidated accounts                             63,568                                                                           

                                                                                                                     ======
28
Off Balance Sheet Financial Instruments
The Group does not have any financial instruments with off balance sheet risk as at 30 June 2012.

29.
Material Litigations
The Group is not engaged in any material litigation as at the date of this announcement.

30.      Dividends

The second interim single tier dividend of 3% totalling RM1.8 million in respect of the financial year ending 31 December 2012, payable on 5 October 2012 to depositors registered in the Records of Depositors at close of business on 14 September 2012.

-continue

31.
Basic Earning per Share
                                                                                       Current Quarter               Year to Date

                                                                                              30 June                       30 June                                                                             

   





     2012         2011         2012          2011
                                                                                      RM’000    RM’000    RM’000    RM’000 

           Profit attributable to shareholders                        6,447         1,879       11,147         3,741            

           Weighted average number of shares                   60,000      60,000        60,000      60,000
Basic Earning per Share (sen)

   
     10.75          3.13          18.58          6.24                  

32.
Authorisation for issue
The interim financial statements and the accompanying notes with authorised for issue by the Board of Directors in accordance with a resolution of the directors passed on 25 August 2012.
For and on behalf of the Board

Lii Hen Industries Bhd.
Tan Wang Giap, MACS 00523
Secretary

